 PARA LIGHT ELECTRONICS CO., LTD.
11F., No. 8, Jiankang Rd., Zhonghe Dist., New Taipei City 235, Taiwan,
Tel: 886-2-2225-3733           Fax: 886-2-2225-4800
E-mail: para@para.com.tw     http://www.para.com.tw
DATA  SHEET
PART NO. : PC25H135EB
REV :   A / 0
CUSTOMER’S APPROVAL : _______________          DCC : ____________
DRAWING NO. : DS-91P-22-0009 DATE : 2023-06-07 Page : 1
LD-R/E020
Trench Field-Stop Technology IGBT
       PC25H135EB REV:A / 0
Package Dimensions
DRAWING NO. : DS-91P-22-0009 DATE : 2023-06-07 Page : 2
Common dimensions(mm)
Symbol Min Typ Max Symbol Min Typ Max
A 4.5 0 5.1 E1 15.35 0 15.95
A1 2.1 0 2.7 R 39.4 0 40.6
A2 1.35 0 1.65 E2 9.2 0 9.8
b 0.85 0 1.15 E3 11.55 0 12.15
b1 0 0 0 E4 13.3 0 13.9
b2 1.95 0 2.25 e 5.45BSC
b3 0 0 0 L 19.6 0 20.4
b4 2.95 0 3.25 L1 2.9 0 3.5
b5 0 0 0 P 2.9 0 3.5
c 0.45 0 0.75 P1 6.7 0 7.3
c1 0 0 0 S 1.4 0 2.2
D 18.4 0 19.0 T 3.5 0 4.1
D1 13.6 0 14.2 T1 4.7 0 5.3
D2 8.1 0 8.7 H 3.2 0 3.8
E 15.3 0 15.9 I 1.2 0 1.8
e
E
D
L
U
P2T
b2
L1
b4
b
A1
C
A
A2
b6
b7
P P1
S
M
E1
P3
E4E2
E3 D1
D2
I
R
T1
PLATING
BASE METAL
SECTION C-C,D-D&E-E
G C E
Trench Field-Stop Technology IGBT
      PC25H135EB REV:A / 0
Features
1350V, 25A
VCE(sat)(typ.) =1.90V@VGE=15V, IC=25A
Maximum Junction Temperature 175℃
Applications
Induction cooker
Key Performance and Package Parameters
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Symbol Parameter Value Unit
VCES Collector-Emitter Voltage(Tvj=25℃) 1350 V
VGES Gate-Emitter Voltage(Tvj=25℃) ±30 V
IC
Continuous Collector Current(TC =25℃) 50 A
Continuous Collector Current (TC =100℃) 25 A
ICM Pulsed Collector Current (Note 1) (Tvj≤175℃) 75 A
IF
Diode Forward Current (TC =25℃) 50 A
Diode Forward Current (TC = 100℃) 25 A
IFRM Diode pulsed current(Tvj≤175℃) 75 A
PD Maximum Power Dissipation ( TC=25 ℃) 310 W
TJ Operating Junction Temperature Range -40 to 175 ℃
TSTG Storage Temperature Range -50 to 150 ℃
Thermal Data
Symbol Parameter Max. Unit
RθJC Thermal Resistance, Junction to Case for IGBT 0.46 ℃/W
RθJC Thermal Resistance, Junction to Case for Diode 1.49 ℃/W
RθJA Thermal Resistance, Junction to Ambient 40 ℃/W
VCE IC VCEsat, Tvj=25℃ Tvjmax
1350V 25A 1.9V 175℃
DRAWING NO. : DS-91P-22-0009 DATE : 2023-06-07 Page : 3
Trench Field-Stop Technology IGBT
      PC25H135EB REV:A / 0
Electrical Characteristics (Tc=25℃ unless otherwise noted.)
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
BVCES
Collector-Emitter Breakdown
Voltage
VGE = 0V,
Ic =0.5mA,Tvj=25℃
1350 --- ---
V
ICES
Collector-Emitter Leakage Current VCE=1350V,VGE=0V
, Tvj=175℃
--- --- 1
uA
IGES
Gate Leakage Current, Forward VGE=30V,VCE=0V,
Tvj=125℃
--- --- 200
nA
IGESR
Gate to Emitter reverse Leakage
current
VGE=-30V,
VCE=0V,Tvj=175℃
-200 --- ---
nA
VGE(th) Gate Threshold Voltage VGE= VCE,Ic =1mA
，Tvj=25℃
5.0 5.8 6.5 V
VCE(sat)
Collector-Emitter Saturation
Voltage
VGE=15V, IC=25A,
Tvj=25℃
--- 1.9 2.1 V
VGE=15V,IC=25A,
Tvj=175℃
--- 2.4 --- V
QG Total Gate Charge IC=25A,VCE=960V,
VGE=15V, Tvj=25℃
--- 148 --- nC
QGE Gate-Emitter Charge --- 18 --- nC
QGC Gate-Collector Charge --- 76 --- nC
td(on)
Turn-on Delay Time(Tvj=25℃)
Vcc=600V, Ic=30A,
Rg=10Ω ,
Cge=0nF,
VGE=0V/15V,
Lload=150uH
--- 230 --- ns
Turn-on Delay Time(Tvj=175℃) --- 500  ns
tr
Turn-on Rise Time(Tvj=25℃) --- 1 --- ns
Turn-on Rise Time(Tvj=175℃) --- 4.7  ns
td(off)
Turn-off Delay Time(Tvj=25℃) --- 6 --- ns
Turn-off Delay Time(Tvj=175℃) --- 17  ns
tf
Turn-off Fall Time(Tvj=25℃) --- 15 --- ns
Turn-off Fall Time(Tvj=175℃) --- 28  ns
Eon
Turn-on Switching Loss(Tvj=25℃) --- 1.3 --- mJ
Turn-on Switching Loss(Tvj=175℃) --- 2.1 --- mJ
Eoff
Turn-off Switching Loss(Tvj=25℃) --- 230 --- mJ
Turn-off Switching Loss(Tvj=175℃) --- 500 --- mJ
Eav Avalanche energy，single pulse IC =60A,RG=10Ω
Tvj=25℃,VGE=15V
--- 300 --- mJ
DRAWING NO. : DS-91P-22-0009 DATE : 2023-06-07 Page : 4
Trench Field-Stop Technology IGBT
      PC25H135EB REV:A / 0
 Electrical Characteristics (Tc=25℃ unless otherwise noted.)
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Cies Input Capacitance
VGE = 0V,VCE= 25V,
ƒ = 1MHz, Tvj=25℃
---
2280
--- pF
Coes
Output Capacitance
---
63 --- pF
Cres
Reverse Transfer Capacitance
---
45 ---
pF
SCSOA
Short Circuit Safe Operation
Area
VGE=15V,VCC≤6
00V, Tvj=25℃
10
---
---
uS
Rg
Internal gate resistor
 ---
0
--- Ω
Diode Characteristics ( TC=25℃ unless otherwise noted)
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
VF
Diode Forward Voltage
VGE=0V,IF=25A,
Tvj=25℃
--- 2.5 2.9 V
VGE=0V,IF=25A,
Tvj=175℃
--- 2.1 --- V
trr
Diode Reverse Recovery
Time(Tvj=25℃)
IF = 25A,
VR=600V,
diF/dt=-250A/μs
---
230
--- ns
Diode Reverse Recovery
Time(Tvj=175℃)
---
500
--- ns
Irr
Diode peak Reverse Recovery
Current(Tvj=25℃)
---
6
--- A
Diode peak Reverse Recovery
Current(Tvj=175℃)
---
17
--- A
dirr/dt Peak rate of irr(Tvj=25℃) ---
15
--- A/μs
Peak rate of irr(Tvj=175℃) ---
28
--- A/μs
Erec
Reverse recovery energy(Tvj=25℃) --- 1.3 --- mJ
Reverse recovery energy(Tvj=175℃) --- 2.1 --- mJ
Note1：Repetitive rating, pulse width limited by maximum junction temperature
DRAWING NO. : DS-91P-22-0009 DATE : 2023-06-07  Page : 5
Trench Field-Stop Technology IGBT
        PC25H135EB REV:A / 0
 Typical Characteristics
DRAWING NO. : DS-91P-22-0009 DATE : 2023-06-07 Page : 6
0
0
VGE=17V
VGE=20V
VGE=11V
VGE=9V
VGE=6V
0
0
5 10 15
20
40
60
Tj=175 ℃
Tj=25 ℃
V ,COLLECTOR-EMITTER VOLTAGE(V)
IC
,C
OL
LE
CT
OR
 C
UR
RE
NT
(A
)
IC
,C
OL
LE
CT
OR
 C
UR
RE
NT
(A
)
V ,GATE EMITTER VOLTAGE(V)
VGE=15V
VGE=13V
1 2 3 4 5
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
0
0
VGE=17V
VGE=20V
VGE=11V
VGE=9V
VGE=6V
V ,COLLECTOR-EMITTER VOLTAGE(V)
IC
,C
OL
LE
CT
OR
 C
UR
RE
NT
(A
) VGE=15V
VGE=13V
1 2 3 4 5
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
VGE(V)
10
30
50
70
80
8
0
15
2
4
7
V
,C
O
LL
E
C
T
O
R
-E
M
IT
T
E
R
 V
O
LT
A
G
E
(V
)
V ,GATE EMITTER VOLTAGE(V)
VGE(V)
1
3
6
8
10
5
9
9 10 11 12 13 14
IC=25A
IC=50A
IC=75A
Fig. 1 Typical Output Characteristic (Tc=25℃)
Fig. 2 Typical Output Characteristic (Tc=175℃)
Fig. 3 Typical transfer characteristic
Fig. 4 Typical VCE as a function of VGE
 Trench Field-Stop Technology IGBT
                   PC25H135EB REV:A / 0
DRAWING NO. : DS-91P-22-0009 DATE : 2023-06-07 Page : 7
0
0
Eon
Vcc=600V
V GE= 15V
R G=10Ω
T V j= 2 5℃
Eoff
20 40 60 100
2
6
5
0
10 30 60
0.5
1
1.5
2
2.5
3
3.5
4
Ic,COLLECTOR CURRENT(A)
E,
SW
IT
CH
IN
G
EN
ER
GY
 L
OS
SE
S(
mj
)
E,
SW
IT
CH
IN
G
EN
ER
GY
 L
OS
SE
S(
mj
)
r G,GATE RESISTOR( ）
T ,CASE TEMPERATUTE(℃ ）
E,
SW
IT
CH
IN
G
EN
ER
GY
 L
OS
SE
S(
mj
)
8 0
4
8
10
12
Eon
Eoff
Vcc=600V
V GE= 1 5V
Ic=25A
T Vj= 25℃
4.5
20 40 50
Eon
Eoff
Vcc=600V
V GE= 15V
I c=25A
T Vj= 25℃
Vcc=600V
V GE= 1 5V
Ic=25A
0
0
25 50 75 100 125 150 175 200
0.5
1
1.5
2
2.5
3
0
0
30 50 60
50
100
150
250
300
350
t,
SW
IT
CH
IN
GT
IM
ES
(n
s)
4 02010
200
td (on)
tr
td (off)
tf
rG,GATE RESISTOR( ）
Fig. 5 Typical switching energy losses as a
function of collector current
Fig. 6 Typical switching losses as RG
Fig. 7 Typical switching losses as Tc
Fig. 8 Typical switching losses as RG
 Trench Field-Stop Technology IGBT
              PC25H135EB REV:A / 0
DRAWING NO. : DS-91P-22-0009 DATE : 2023-06-07  Page : 8
0
0
VF, Diode Forward Voltage(V)
I
F,
Di
od
e
Co
nt
in
uo
us
 F
or
wa
rd
C
ur
re
nt
(A
)
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
2 4 6
Tj=25 ℃
Tj=175 ℃
100
10
1
0.1
0.01
0.1 1 10 100 1000
Tc=25℃
Single Pulse
D,C,Operation
single pulse
50μs
max current limited
100μs
1ms
15
12
9
6
3
0
0 50 100 150
Vce=960v
Vce=15v
Ic=25A
1001010
10
100
1000
10000
100000
Cies
Coes
Cres
QG,GATE CHARGE(nC)
C
,C
AP
AC
IT
AN
CE
(P
f)
VCE,COLLECTOR-EMITTER VOLTAGE(V)
V ,COLLECTOR-EMITTER VOLTAGE(V)
I
C,
CO
LL
EC
TO
R
CU
RR
EN
T(
A)
Fig. 5 Typical gate charge Fig. 6 Capacitance as a function of Vce
Fig. 7 Typical IF as a function of VF
Fig. 8 Forward bias safe operating
 Trench Field-Stop Technology IGBT
                PC25H135EB REV:A / 0
 PART NO. SYSTEM :
P  C   15    H  120  A         C
DRAWING NO. : DS-91P-22-0009 DATE : 2023-06-07 Page : 9
Package Type; A:247
H：IGBT+FRD; I：IGBT; F：FRD ;
M：MOS
Voltage≥100V；010=100V；
065=650V； 120=1200V
15=15A；40=40A；75=75A
1PIN：A；2PIN：B；3PIN：C
PARA LIGHT
Internal code